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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. 10.2017.84.1 

Address 10 Arthur Street, Ashfield 

Proposal Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling involving:- 
 two storey rear addition; 
 attached garage; and 
 removal of four trees 

Date of Lodgement 30 May 2017 

Applicant Mr W H Ho C/- James Kim 

Owner Ms F X Huang 

Number of Submissions 20 submissions 

Value of works $667,000.00 

Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Number of submissions received 

Main Issue/s Privacy – First floor windows 

Recommendation Conditional approval 

 
Location Plan Legend 

 

Site 
 
 

Objections 
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1.  Executive Summary 
 
It is proposed to make alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house to 
include a two storey rear addition, attached garage and removal of four trees. 
 
The main issue that has arisen relates to privacy impact from the first floor windows. 
 
The proposal is generally compliant with the applicable controls and the application 
is recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
2.  Proposal 
 
Alterations and additions to existing dwelling to include:- 
 
 two storey rear addition; 
 attached garage; and  
 removal of four trees 
 
3.  Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Arthur Street, bounded by Victoria Street 
to the east and Queen Street to the west. The site area is approximately 695.6 square 
metres.  An existing mid-Victorian dwelling is located on the site.  Surrounding development 
comprises of residential development of varying densities. 
 
4.  Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
Previous building and development applications submitted to Council for the subject site 
include: 
 

NO. DATE PROPOSAL DECISION 
10.2016.290 10/2/2017 Alterations and additions to 

dwelling plus a garage 
Withdrawn 

6.1946.398 2/4/1946 Alterations to the dwelling 
including a concrete stairway 

Approved 

 
4(b)    Application history 
 
The following table shows the background to the current application: 
 

Application Milestones  

Date Event File no 

30.05.2017 Development Application lodged “as-is” 10.2017.84.1 

 
5.  Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a)    Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below:- 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004 
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(a)(i)       State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
The subject site has a long history of residential use and is not considered to be 
contaminated and therefore no further investigation would be required. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 (“BASIX”) 
applies to the proposed works. BASIX Certificate No. A263721_02 Date of Issue 16 May 
2017 was submitted with the development application. 
 
5(a)(iii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield 
Local Environmental Plan 2013:- 
 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
Summary Compliance Table 

Clause 
No. 

Clause Standard Proposed Compliance

2.2 Zoning  Zone R2 Low Density 
Residential 

Alterations and 
additions to the 
existing dwelling 
house and a new 
garage and tree 
removal 

Yes 

4.3 Height of 
buildings 

8.5m 7.1m Yes 

4.4 Floor space 
ratio 

0.7:1 0.46:1 Yes 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

The subject site is a heritage item (item No. 26 in the LEP) 
 
Located in the vicinity of the following heritage item: 
 8 Arthur Street Ashfield (item No. 26 in the LEP) 

5.10(4) Effect of 
proposed 
development 
on heritage 
significance 

The consent authority must, 
before granting consent under 
this clause in respect of a 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area, consider 
the effect of the proposed 
development on the heritage 
significance of the item or the 

Council's Heritage 
Advisor did not raise 
any objections to the 
proposal and as such 
is not expected to 
detract from the 
character or 
significance of the 

Yes 
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area concerned. This 
subclause applies regardless 
of whether a heritage 
management document is 
prepared under subclause (5) 
or a heritage conservation 
management plan is submitted 
under subclause (6). 

Heritage Item or the 
adjacent Heritage 
Item. 

5.10(5) Heritage 
Assessment 

The consent authority may, 
before granting consent to any 
development:  
(a)  on land on which a 
heritage item is located, or 
(b)  on land that is within 
a heritage conservation area, 
or 
(c) on land that is within 
the vicinity of land referred to 
in paragraph (a) or (b),  
 
require a heritage 
management document to be 
prepared that assesses the 
extent to which the carrying 
out of the proposed 
development would affect the 
heritage significance of the 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area concerned.

Council's Heritage 
Advisor did not raise 
any objections to the 
proposal and as such 
is not expected to 
detract from the 
character or 
significance of the 
Heritage Item or the 
adjacent Heritage 
Item. 

Yes 

 
The proposed development satisfies all the relevant provisions of ALEP 2013. 
 
5(b)    Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c)   Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the 
relevant provisions of Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 as follows:-  
 

CHAPTER A 
PART 8 

PARKING This Part requires one space per dwelling 
(preferably two). A minimum of one space 
is provided behind the front building line 
with capacity to provide a second car 
space tandem. 

CHAPTER B NOTIFICATION AND 
ADVERTISING  

The proposal was notified in accordance 
with Councils Notification and Advertising 
DCP. Refer to Part 5(f) of this report. 

CHAPTER C 
PART 4 

TREE PRESERVATION AND 
MANAGEMENT 

The application was reviewed by Council’s 
tree officer who has not raised issues to 
the removal of the four trees and further 
provided recommendations on other trees 
to be retained on site.  
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CHAPTER E1 
PART 2 

HERITAGE ITEMS AND 
CONSERVATIONS AREAS 
(excluding Haberfield) 
 
Heritage Items 

The proposal is considered to meet the 
objectives of this part. In addition, Council's 
Heritage Advisor did not raise any 
objections to the proposal and as such is 
not expected to detract from the character 
or significance of the heritage item and 
adjacent heritage listed dwelling. 

CHAPTER F 
PART 1 

DWELLING HOUSES AND 
DUAL OCCUPANCY 

Refer to detailed assessment below 

 
 
Chapter F Development Category Guidelines – Part 1 –Dwelling Houses and Dual 
Occupancy 
 

Reference Control Standard Proposed   Compliance
DS8.2 Minimum 

Landscaped area 
% 

35% of site area if the site has an 
area between 501-600sqm  

37% Yes 

DS8.3 Maximum site 
coverage 

50% percent if the site has an area 
between 501-600sqm 

39% Yes 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall height of 6 
metres measured from the existing 
ground level. 

Approximately 5.986m Yes 

DS4.3 Setbacks Side setbacks are determined by 
compliance with the BCA. Generally, 
Council requires a minimum side 
setback of 900mm for houses 

Ground & First Floor -  
 
>900mm setback to east 
and west boundaries. 
 
 
Garage 900mm (western 
boundary) 
 

Yes 
 
 

DS6.1 Garages and 
carports 

A minimum of one carparking is 
required per dwelling  

The subject site provides 
a minimum of one car 
space 

Yes 

DS13.1-
13.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DS 13.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DS 13.4 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% (or 35m2 with 
minimum dimension 2.5m, whichever 
is the lesser) of private open space 
areas of adjoining properties is not to 
be reduced to less than three (3) 
hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 
June. 
 
Existing solar access is maintained to 
at least 40% of the glazed areas of 
any neighbouring north facing primary 
living area windows for a period of at 
least three hours between 9am and 3 
pm on 21 June. 
 
Requires main living areas to be 
located on the northern side of 
buildings where possible and subject 
to streetscape quality considerations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requires sun shading devices such 
as eaves, overhangs or recessed 
balconies minimise the amount of 
direct sunlight striking facades. 

Minimal impact on 
adjoining properties 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Given the orientation of 
the site being north-south 
and having consideration 
to the existing floor layout 
it is not possible to 
achieve main living areas 
to the north. 
 
 
 
A BASIX Certificate has 
been submitted with the 
application and these 
have been incorporated 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
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 on the plans as required 
by the BASIX certificate.   
 

DS 11.1 Front gardens 
 

Requires front garden to have an area 
and dimensions that provide sufficient 
soil area for ground cover, vegetation 
and trees. 
 
 

The proposal will not alter 
the amount of soft 
landscaping within the 
front garden area 

Yes 

DS 11.2 Front gardens 
 

Requires hard paved areas to be 
minimised, and driveways have a 
maximum width of 3 metres 
 

The hard paved area of 
the site have been kept to 
minimum. The proposal 
seeks to maintain the 
existing driveway width. 
 

Yes 

DS 12.1 Rear gardens 
 

Requires rear gardens to have an 
area and dimension that provide 
sufficient soil area for ground cover, 
vegetation and trees. 
 

The rear garden has a 
sufficient soil area which 
is turfed and has 
vegetation. It has also 
maintained some of the 
existing trees. 
 

Yes 

DS14.1 Visual Privacy 
 

Requires the number of windows to 
side elevations located above the 
ground floor to be minimised. 
 

The rear windows to the 
addition are provided with 
filmed glazed areas and 
the windows along the 
east elevation within the 
alcove are also provided 
with film glass. A 
condition shall be 
imposed to ensure these 
windows are provided 
with obscure film in 
addition the two upper 
floor windows to the rear 
first floor addition shall 
also be conditioned to be 
provided with obscure 
film. 
 

Yes 

 
It is considered the application complies with the parts as indicated and ultimately achieves 
the aims and objectives of the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential. This site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house, 
and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties from 
05 June 2017 to 19 June 2017. A total of 21* submissions were received, however 
one submission was later withdrawn after the proposal was clarified. In summary 18 
submissions against the proposal and 2 submissions in support. 
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*Due to a technical error, the description on Council’s Online Tracker described the proposal 
involving demolition of structures where in fact only a small portion at the rear was proposed 
to be demolished. A letter clarifying the proposal was sent to all submitters who raised 
demolition as an issue. As a result one submission was withdrawn and two submissions 
were modified not raising issues with demolition but still having concerns with the proposal. 
 
Discussion of the issues raised is provided below:- 
 

Issue Assessing Officer’s Comment 
Demolition of existing dwelling  The proposal as appeared on Council’s DA 

tracker was incorrect. The proposal as notified 
was “Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 
to include a two storey addition” and did not 
involve total demolition of the existing dwelling on 
the site. 

Two storey addition not in keeping with the 
Heritage listing of the dwelling. 

Council’s Heritage Advisor has been involved in 
the design of the proposed final scheme and does 
not raise any issues. It is therefore not considered 
that the rear two storey addition will adversely 
impact the heritage item or adjoining heritage item 
at 8 Arthur Street. 

Loss of major trees. Council’s tree officer does not have issues with 
the removal of 4 trees, however has made design 
suggestions to protect and maintain other tress 
worthy of protection on site. As a result the 
applicant made design changes such as reducing 
the length of the building to protect the nominated 
trees.  

Overshadowing. The objector is located to the east of the subject 
site and therefore would not adversely be 
impacted by any loss of solar access form the 
proposed rear addition. 

Loss of Privacy The proposed rear windows and the eastern 
windows located within the alcove area are 
nominated as film glazing. To confirm the notation 
on the plans a condition has been imposed. 
However the two eastern windows located on the 
proposed first floor do not have any notations to 
indicate that they are obscured or filmed and as 
such a further condition has been imposed.  

Insufficient rear open space. Council’s controls do not provide a specific 
dimension for the rear garden, however does 
stipulate that it provide a sufficient soil area for 
ground cover, vegetation and trees. 
 
The proposal provides a rear soft landscaped 
garden area of approximately 4.5m X 16.4m. In 
addition a second (paved) courtyard is provided 
along the eastern side of the dwelling. 

Use of Premises for sub-letting or multi 
residential accommodation. 

The proposal is seeking approval for additions to 
the existing dwelling house. Furthermore, the 
premises only contains one kitchen and laundry. A 
condition has been imposed that the premises 
only be used as a single dwelling house 

In sufficient car parking for such a large house. The proposal provides one car space within a 
garage and potential for a second car to be 
stacked behind the front building line, which is 
within the requirements for car parking for a 
dwelling house. 
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Additional traffic as a result of the proposal. The proposal is for an addition to an existing 
dwelling house, it is not expected that there would 
be a significant amount of increase in traffic 
generation. 

More on-line detail/information should be 
provided. 

Council’s on-line tracker currently provides limited 
information, however there are plans to provide a 
more uniform approach with the three service 
centres so that the information provided on line is 
consistent. 

Clarification sought on rear setback and trees 
being removed. 

Discussion at Council’s counter and over the 
phone has occurred with the objector and 
clarification was made in respect to the proposed 
rear setback and trees being removed. No further 
correspondence received from the objector. 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of 
the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any 
adverse effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately 
managed. 
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6  Referrals 

 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and any issues 
raised in those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

Internal Referrals 

Officer Comments Support 

Heritage No objections raised. Yes 

Building Surveyor Satisfactory subject to conditions. Yes 

Tree Officer No objections raised to the tree being removed, subject to a 
condition being imposed regarding compliance with the arborist 
report. 

Yes 

Drainage Engineer Satisfactory subject to conditions. Yes 

 
6(b) External 
 
N/A 
 
7.  Section 94A Contributions  
 
Based on the estimated value-of-works of $667,000.00 a Section 94A Contribution fee of 
$6670.00 would be payable to Council. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
is included in the recommendation. 
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8.  Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the Comprehensive Inner 
West Development Control Plan 2016. The proposal will not result in any significant 
impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises or the streetscape. The application is 
considered suitable for the issue of consent subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9.  Recommendation 
 
That Council as the consent authority pursuant to Clause 80(1)(a) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (as amended) approve 
Development Application No. 10.2017.84.1 for alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling to include a two storey rear addition and attached garage on Lot 2, DP 84669, 
known as 10 Arthur Street ASHFIELD, subject to conditions.: 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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